
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 1 October 2025 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a two part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

• Part One  
Minor/Other Planning Applications 

 

• Part Two 
General and Enforcement Items 

 
There will be a forty-five minute lunch break some time between 
12noon and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items 
subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned. 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Page 5) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

5    25/00174/FUL 80 - 82 Lovell Road (Page 21) 

6    25/02452/FUL 137-143 Histon Road (Page 45) 

7    25/02803/LBC 4-6 Short Street (Page 55) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
ii 

Part 3: General and Enforcement Items 

8    Appeals Information (Page 63) 
 
 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Dryden, Flaubert, Howard, Illingworth, 
Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 

Alternates: Ashton, Bennett, Griffin, Lokhmotova and Porrer 
 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building 
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly 
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control 
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is 
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee m
[...]
ing.org/about-us/planning-committee-guidance/


 

 
iv 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTENTIONALLY 
BLANK PAGE 

Page 4



Planning Plan/1 Thursday, 5 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        5 June 2025 
 10.00 am - 2.35 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Ashton, Bennett, Smart (Chair), 
Illingworth and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Senior Planner: Karen Pell-Coggins 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Peet 
Planner (West): Laise Facada 
Principal Sustainability Officer: Emma Davies 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Matthew Stickley  
 
Other Officers Present: 
Transport Assessment Manager: Jez Tuttle (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/53/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Baigent, Dryden, Flaubert, Howard 

and Todd-Jones 

 
Councillors Ashton, Porrer and Bennett as Alternates. 

25/54/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name  Item  Interest 

Councillor 
Thornburrow 

25/57/Plan Personal and Prejudicial: 
As a member of 
Cambridge Crime 
Taskforce did not take 
part in the item. Withdrew 
from discussion and did 
not vote. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Thursday, 5 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/55/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 February 2025, 12 February 2025 and 

2 April 2025 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/56/Plan 24/04859/FUL The Paddocks, Cherry Hinton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for a hybrid planning application.   

 

The application sought approval for:  

i. Full application for Phase 1, to include the demolition of existing 

buildings and structures, and erection of building (Use Class E(g)) with 

associated site infrastructure, landscaping, car and cycle parking 

provision and access, including changes to the existing access road off 

Cherry Hinton Road. 

ii. Outline application for Phases 2a, 
[...]
as a stakeholder in 
the Cambridge Crime Taskforce. However, upon request, the group provided 
the following feedback: 

i. Commended the Greater Anglia Project Manager for their continued 
efforts in advancing the scheme. 

ii. Believed their involvement had contributed to improvements in the 
ground floor design, particularly in enhancing accessible parking and 
provisions for cargo bikes. 

iii. Indicated they would support the inclusion of an on-site security 
presence and enhancements to the CCTV system. 

iv. Raised no objections to the overall proposals. 
 
The Committee 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for the revised planning 
conditions 38 and 39 as drafted, delegated to Officers. in accordance with the 
Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and 
subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority 
to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted). 

25/58/Plan 25/01062/HFUL 111 Perse Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

Page 7



Planning Plan/4 Thursday, 5 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
The application sought approval for a single storey front, side and rear 
extension following demolition of the attached garage and conservatory. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the application had been brought forward to 
Committee as the applicant was employed by the Greater Cambridge Planning 
Services.  
 
Councillor Illingworth proposed the following informative: 
 
i.      To encourage the use of soak aways in respect of storm water.  
  
This inclusion of the informative was carried nem con. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted) and an informative relating to the installation of soak 
aways.  

25/59/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        23 July 2025 
 11.15 am - 5.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Bennett, Dryden, 
Flaubert, Griffin, Illingworth, Porrer and Todd-Jones 
 
Councillors Dryden and Flaubert left after the vote on item 25/74/Pan. 
Councillor Porrer attended as the alternate for Councillor Flaubert.  
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Area Team Leader: Michael Sexton 
Senior Planner: Karen Pell-Coggins 
Principal Planner (CIP and SCIP Projects): Aaron Cole 
Principal Environmental Health Officer: Greg Kearney 
Planning Compliance Manager: Christopher Braybrooke 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: James Goddard and Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe and Sarah Michael.  
 
Other  
External consultant: Patrick Lanaway from SLR Consulting Limited 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/71/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Thornburrow, Baigent (Vice Chair) 
and Howard. 
 
Councillors Griffin and Bennett attended as Alternates. 
 
Councillor Bennett proposed and Councillor Flaubert seconded Councillor 
Dryden act as Vice Chair for this meeting. This was unanimously agreed. 

25/72/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Smart 25/74/Plan Personal: Knew the Objector from 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

some years ago but discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 27/75/Plan Personal: Knew the Objector but 

had no contact or discussion with 

them about this item and therefore 

discretion remained unfettered. 

25/73/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 June 2025 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 

25/74/Plan 24/04859/FUL The Paddocks, Cherry Hinton Road 
 
 The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The hybrid application sought approval for: 

a) Full application for Phase 1, to include the demolition of existing buildings 

and structures, and erection of building (Use Class E(g)) with associated site 

infrastructure, landscaping, car and cycle parking provision and access, 

including changes to the existing access road off Cherry Hinton Road.  

b) Outline application for Phases 2a, 2b, 3, 4 and 5 (with all matters reserved), 

to include the demolition of existing buildings and structures, and erection of 

buildings (Use Class E(g)) 

 

The Senior Planner updated her report by referring to updated condition 

wording and amendments to plans in her presentation. Conditions relating to 

BRE specifically referred to phase 1 now. 

 

Conditions amendments 

  

Minor amendments to wording of conditions in relation to phasing e.g. No 

development shall take place above ground level, other than demolition, 

for each relevant phase until details of the materials to be used in the 

construction of the development for each relevant phase have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 10



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details. 

  

14. Prior to the installation of extraction ductwork for each relevant 

phase, details of the location of associated ductwork for each relevant 

phase, for the purpose of extraction and/or filtration of fumes and or 

odours of the units / uses shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the local planning authority. The ductwork shall be installed as 

approved before the use hereby permitted is commenced. 

  

23. No development (excluding demolition and disconnection of services) 

shall commence for each relevant phase until the applicant, or 
[...]
the approved 

BREEAM rating has been met.   

  

New condition 

  

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Design 

Code reference PAD-PWA-ZZ-ZZ-RP-A-01001 Revision C05Design 

Code dated May 2025. 

  

Reason: In the interests of good planning and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 

A local resident addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 

application. 

 

Howard Redhouse (Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application.  

 

Councillor Bennett proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. The installation of a bollard at the entrance to the central spine.  

ii. An additional highways and controlled parking zone condition.   

 

The amendments were carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 3 votes to 2 with 2 abstentions) to grant the application for 

planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 

reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to: 

i. The planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report, as amended in the 

Officer’s presentation, with amendments to the conditions as drafted 

delegated to officers.  

Page 14



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

ii. Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement which includes the 

Heads of Terms (HoT’s) as set out in the report with minor amendments 

to the Heads of Terms as set out delegated to officers.  

iii. A deadline for completion of the S106 agreement by 15 October 2025. If 

the S106 is not completed within this period, delegated authority is given 

to officers to refuse the application based on a lack of secured mitigation 

contrary to the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 or to set any such extended 

period for completion of the S106 as appropriate. 

iv. Specific reference to the installation of a bollard at the entrance to the 

central spine within the related landscape condition.  

v. Delegated authority to Planning Officers, in consultation with the Access 

Officer, Chair, Vice Chair and Spokes, to draft and include an additional 

highways and controlled parking zone condition.   

25/75/Plan 22/02066/CONDR Owlstone Croft TMP 
 
Councillor Dryden gave apologies and left the Committee before this item was 

considered. 

 

Councillor Porrer was present as an alternate Member for Councillor Flaubert 

for the duration of this item and the rest of the meeting. 

 

Councillor Bennett proposed Councillor Porrer as Vice Chair for the remainder 

of the Committee Meeting, seconded by Councillor Smart.  

 

Resolved (unanimously) to appoint Councillor Porrer as Vice Chair.   

 

The Committee received an application for submission of details required by 

condition 14, 22/02066/CONDR, (Traffic Management Plan) of planning 

permission 22/02066/FUL. 

 

The Area Team Leader updated their report by providing the following verbal 

update:  

 Paragraph 1.1 (executive summary) referred to condition 8 in error, it 

should read condition 14.  

 Further representations had been received following the publication of 

the update report, including four from new addresses now in the public 

Page 15



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

domain. These did not raise any new issues beyond those already 

addressed. 

 Several emails had been sent directly to Committee Members, most of 

which were duplicates or reiterations of concerns previously submitted to 

Officers.  

 

Five residents addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 

application.  

 

A resident of Grantchester Street addressed the Committee speaking in 

support of to the application.   

 

Andrew Bainbridge (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 

support of the application.  

 

Councillor Clough (Cambridge City Councillor, Ward Councillor for Newnham) 

addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the application and 

concluded by asking the Committee to refuse the application.  

 

Councillor 
[...]
Air Quality and Dust Management Plan) of planning permission 

22/02066/FUL. 

 

The Area Team Leader updated their report by providing a verbal update 

which was as follows:  

i. Further representations had been received from Richard Buxton 

Solicitors and Newnham Croft Primary School after the Amendment 

Sheet had been circulated.  

These representations had been sent direct to Members and were 

publicly available. Officers had confirmed the matters raised in the 

additional correspondence were addressed within the report. 

ii. Several e-mails had been directed to the Members of the Planning 

Committee from residents; Officers were confident that they raised no 

new issues.  

Page 17



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

10 

 

A representative of the Governors of Newnham Croft Primary School) 

addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the application expressing 

concern for the safety of the children; concluding the school was extremely 

vulnerable and children were already at risk from respiratory conditions.   

 

Councillor Clough (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the Committee 

speaking in objection to the application highlighting comments from 

independent experts on the application.    

 

Councillor Glasberg (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the Committee 

speaking in objection to the application and asked the Committee to refuse or 

at the very least defer the application.    

 

Councillor Bennett proposed an additional condition to share live air quality 

management data online with the community. This information should also 

include a timetable of any works for the site in an accessible format.   

 

The Delivery Manager advised that this was not a requirement of the condition 

but would be willing to discuss the suggestions raised by Councillor Bennett 

with the applicant.  

 

The Committee: 

Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to approve the discharge of condition 8 in relation 

to the following:  

i. Air Quality and Dust Management Plan dated 14 March 2025 (J10- 

13082D-10-8). 

ii.  Addendum to Section 5 and 7 of the Air Quality Dust Management Plan, 

Condition 8 (V4) (received 10th July 2025). 

iii. Construction Dust Monitoring: Baseline Report dated 7th July 2025 - 

AQDMP – Best Practice Note. 

 

Officers would also explore with the applicant the potential to share live air 

quality management data and would report their findings to the Chair, Vice 

Chair, and Spokes accordingly. 

25/77/Plan 25/01496/FUL 12-34 Fanshawe Road 

Page 18



Planning Plan/11 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

11 

 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for temporary use of the approved Plot 3, 

block W3 into a sales office for a temporary period of 3 years. Sales office to 

be converted back at the end of this period to residential. Installation of 

temporary parking for 5 parking spaces including 1no disabled parking space, 

EV chargers, bollard lighting, soft landscaping and cycle parking. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 

(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 

conditions as drafted). 

25/78/Plan 25/01900/FUL Land at Newbury Farm 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for temporary use of the approved plot 2 (of 

application reference 24/01531/REM) for a 3-year period as a sales suite. Plot 

2 is proposed to be subject to temporary facade and internal layout changes to 

facilitate a sales suite for the duration of the sales period. Installation of 

temporary car parking which includes a disabled car parking bay, EV charging, 

soft landscaping and associated works. 

 

Councillor Smart proposed an informative that a disability compliant toilet 

should be installed. This was carried nem. con. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 

Page 19



Planning Plan/12 Wednesday, 23 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

12 

(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 

conditions as drafted) and an informative relating to a disability compliant toilet. 

25/79/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 

25/80/Plan Compliance Report Cambridge City Council July 2025 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 20



 

25/00174/FUL– 80 - 82 Lovell Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB4 2QP 

Application details 

Report to:  Planning Committee  

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Ward/parish: Kings Hedges 

Proposal: Erection of self-build dwelling, alterations to existing access and 

alterations to 80 and 82 Lovell Road 

Applicant: Daniel and Sarah Austin 

Presenting officer: Amy Stocks 

Reason presented to committee: Officer referral on the grounds of third party 
representations and policy conflicts 

Member site visit date: N/A  

Key issues:   

1. Contrary to the character and pattern of development of the area 

2. Safety concerns for existing occupants of no. 80-82 

3. Cycle storage 

Recommendation: Refuse 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Report contents 

Document section  Document heading  

1 Executive summary 

2 Site description and context 

3 The proposal  

4 Relevant site history  

5 Policy 

6 Consultations  

7 Third party representations  

8 Assessment  

9 Principle of development 

10 Design, layout, scale and landscaping  

11 Trees 

12 Heritage assets 

13 Carbon reduction and sustainable design 

14 Biodiversity 

15 Water management and flood risk 

16 Highway safety and transport Impacts 

17 Cycle and car parking provision  

18 Amenity 

19 Planning obligations (s106) 

20 Other matters 

21 Planning balance 

22 Recommendation  

Table 1 Contents of report 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a self-build dwelling, 
alterations to existing access and alterations to 80 and 82 Lovell Road.  

 
1.2 Although the visual design of the dwelling is considered in keeping with the 

character of the area, the introduction of backland development is not 
characterful of Lovell Road and would therefore be contrary to the pattern 

Page 22



of development of the street. It should be noted the wider area has history 
of applications of this nature being refused.  

 
1.3 The proposal raises future amenity concerns which ultimately make the 

application unacceptable. The application fails to demonstrate there would 
be no harm to neighbouring occupants from the use of the proposed access 
road in between properties 80-82. It shall be noted the front doors of these 
properties will face directly onto the proposed access road.  

 
1.4 The proposal is contrary to Policies 52, 55, 56, 57 and 80 of the Cambridge 

City Local Plan 2018 and Paragraphs 117, 135 and 139 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (2024).  

1.5 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee refuse the application. 
 

 

Table 2 Consultee summary 

2. Site description and context  

2.1 The site is located to the rear 80-82 Lovell Road. To the north and east of 
the site is a grassed area currently being used by the neighbouring KIA 

Consultee Object / No objection / 

No comment 

Paragraph 

Reference 

County Highways 

Development Management 

No Objection 6.1 – 6.2  

Ecology Officer No Objection 6.3 – 6.4  

Environmental Health No Objection 6.5 – 6.6 

Streets and Open Spaces No Objection 6.7 

Sustainability Officer No Objection 6.8 – 6.9 

Third Party Representations 

(56) 

Objection and Support 7.1 – 7.4  

Member Representations (0) - - 

Local Interest Groups and 

Organisations / Petition (0) 

- - 

Page 23



garage, the guided busway and Cambridge Science park. To the south and 
west of the site are neighbouring properties and gardens of Lovell Road.  
 

2.2 The site borders allocated site M1, which has been allocated for 95 
dwellings 50 density per hectare and or 0.53 ha employment, however the 
application site falls outside this jurisdiction. Additionally, as allocated site 
M1 has not been developed for its allocated use, officers cannot give the 
land allocation weight in the assessment of this application.  

3. The proposal  

3.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a self-build dwelling, 
alterations to existing access and alterations to 80 and 82 Lovell Road 
 

3.2 The application has been amended to address highways matters and 
further consultations have been carried out as appropriate.  

4. Relevant site history  

Reference Description Outcome 

C/73/0835 Residential development Refused  

C/77/0647 Erection of greenhouse, Cambridge. Permitted 

C/73/0373 The erection of 6 residential units Refused 

C/77/0326 Erection of glasshouse, Cambridge. Refused 

Table 2 Relevant site history 

5. Policy  

5.1 National policy 

National Planning Policy Framework 2024 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
National Design Guide 2021 
Environment Act 2021 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 
Equalities Act 2010 
Local Transport Note 1/20 (LTN 1/20) Cycle Infrastructure Design 
Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space Standard 
(2015)  
ODPM Circular 06/2005 – Protected Species 
Circular 11/95 (Conditions, Annex A) 

5.2 Cambridge Local Plan (2018)  

Policy 3: Spatial strategy for the location of residential development  
Policy 28: Sustainable design and construction, and water use 
Policy 29: Renewable and low ca
[...]
ional Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 
  

Page 44



 

Application details: 25/02452/FUL– 137-143 Histon 

Road, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB4 3HZ.  

Report to:  Planning Committee  

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Ward/parish:  Arbury  

Proposal: Conversion of the approved Plot 42 (under application reference 
25/01354/FUL) into a sales office and marketing suite for a temporary 3 year period 
and the installation of 3 temporary car parking spaces to the rear of the sales suite 
which will include a disabled parking bay, EV chargers, bollard lighting and soft 
landscaping. Cycle parking to be provided by the front entrance of the sales office. 

Applicant: Hill Residential Limited 

Presenting officer: Aaron Coe 

Reason presented to committee: ‘Minor’ application relating to the Council’s own 
land. 

Member site visit date: Not required. 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions  

 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Report contents 

Document 
section  

Document heading  

1 Executive summary 

2 Site description and context 

3 The proposal  

4 Relevant site history  

5 Policy 

6 Consultations  

7 Third party representations  

8 Assessment 

9 Principle of development  

10 Design, layout, scale and landscaping  

11 Highway safety and transport  

12 Car and Cycle parking provision  

13 Amenity 

14 Other matters 

15 Conclusion/ Planning balance 

16 Recommendation  

17 Planning conditions  

Table 1 Contents of report 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the temporary use of the 

approved plot 42 (under full planning application reference 24/01354//FUL) 

for a 3 year period as a sales office. The sales office is proposed to be 

converted back at the end of this period to the house type as originally 

approved. 

 

1.2 Officers consider that the proposal would have little impact on the character 

and appearance of the street scene and surrounding area. The prop
[...]
fice and marketing suite is proposed be located 

close to the entrance of the application site. Vehicular access would be 

gained via the approved vehicular access along Histon Road.  

3. The Proposal  

3.1 The application proposal relates to the temporary use of the consented plot 

42 as a sales and marketing suite, the installation of 3 temporary car 

parking spaces, which includes a disabled car parking bay, EV charging 

spaces, hard and soft landscaping. Visitor cycle parking is also proposed 

to be included close to the front entrance of the marketing suite. 

 

3.2 The temporary sales and marketing suite is proposed to include a reception 

area, meeting rooms, an accessible toilet and a small kitchen. The external 

materials are proposed to consist of brickwork, composite windows, doors 

and slate roof tiles.  

 

3.3 In addition to the sales and marketing suite building, the scheme proposes 

car parking spaces for 3 cars (1 disabled car parking space, 2 car parking 

spaces, 3 Sheffield stand visitor cycle parking hoops and soft landscaping. 

4. Relevant site history  

Reference Description Outcome 

24/01354/FUL Erection of 70 dwellings including 

access, car parking, cycle storage, 

landscaping and associated works. 

Approved. 

 

Conservation officer No objection 6.5 

Page 48



5. Policy  

5.1 National policy 

National Planning Policy Framework 2024 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
National Design Guide 2021 

5.2 Cambridge Local Plan (2018)  

Policy 1: The presumption in favour of sustainable development  
Policy 2: Spatial strategy for the location of employment development  
Policy 3: Spatial strategy for the location of residential development  
Policy 28: Carbon reduction, community energy networks, sustainable 
design and construction, and water use  
Policy 31: Integrated water management and the water cycle  
Policy 33: Contaminated land  
Policy 34: Light pollution control  
Policy 35: Protection of human health from
[...]
e application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990. 

3. Construction Hours 

No construction shall be carried out and no plant or power operated machinery 

operated other than between the following hours: 0800 hours and 1800 hours on 

Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on 

Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, , unless otherwise previously agreed in writing 

with the Local Planning Authority. 

  

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local Plan 

2018 policy 35). 

 

Page 53



Background papers: 

The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 
 
•Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
 

Page 54



 

25/02803/LBC – 4-6 Short Street, Cambridge 

Application details 

Report to:  Planning Committee  

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Ward/parish: Market Ward 

Proposal: External and internal repairs 

Applicant: Cambridge City Council 

Presenting officer: Helen Newman 

Reason presented to committee: Land within the ownership of the council 

Member site visit date: N/A 

Key issues:  Heritage, Design, layout, scale and landscaping  
 
Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 

Report contents 

Document section  Document heading  

1 Executive summary 

2 Site description and context 

3 The proposal  

4 Relevant site history  

5 Policy 

6 Consultations  

7 Third party representations  

8 Member representations 

9 Assessment 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



10 Heritage, Design, layout, scale and landscaping  

11 Recommendation  

12 Planning conditions  

Table 1 Contents of report 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The application seeks Listed Building Consent for external and internal 

repairs to Nos. 4-6 Short Street, Cambridge. 

 

1.2 The application contains a detailed list of repairs to all dwellings. No4 is
[...]
 

10/10/2025 

25/02498/FUL 
(APP/Q0505/W/25/3372765) 

Pavement Outside 18 - 19 The Broadway Mill Road 
Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 3AH 

Installation of 1no. BT Street Hub and removal of 
associated BT payphones. 

17/10/2025 

25/02496/FUL 
(APP/Q0505/W/25/3372767) 

Pavement O/S 90 Hills Road Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB2 1LN  

Installation of 1no. BT Street Hub and removal of 
associated BT payphones. 

20/10/2025 

 
 
Data extracted at: 2025/09/18 08:48:57 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	1 Order of Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/07/2025 Planning
	Minutes


	5 25/00174/FUL 80 - 82 Lovell Road
	6 25/02452/FUL 137-143 Histon Road
	7 25/02803/LBC 4-6 Short Street
	8 Appeals Information
	Appeals Report 1 October Plan Cmte




Minutes of the meeting

Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 1 October 2025

PLANNING 1 October 2025
10.05 -11.30 am

Present:

Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Bennett, Dryden,
Flaubert, Griffin, lllingworth and Thornburrow (Vice-Chair)

Also present Councillor: Gawthrope Wood

Officers:

Area Development Manager: Jane Rodens
Principal Planner: Aaron Coe

Principal Planner: Amy Stocks

Planning Officer: Helen Newman

Legal Adviser: Richard Pitt

Committee Manager: James Goddard
Meeting Producer: Sarah Michael

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

25/81/Plan Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Todd-Jones and Howard, (Councillor
Bennett attended as his Alternate).

Councillor Bennett proposed and Councillor Griffin seconded Councillor
Thornburrow as Vice Chair for this committee meeting. This was unanimously
agreed.

25/82/Plan Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

25/83/Plan Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 June and 23 July 2025 were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 1 October 2025

25/84/Plan 25/00174/FUL 80 - 82 Lovell Road

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.

The application sought approval for erection of a self-build dwelling, alterations
to existing access and alterations to 80 and 82 Lovell Road.

A local resident addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the
application.

Mr Durrant (Applicant's Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the
application.

Councillor Gawthrope Wood (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the
Committee as a Ward Councillor speaking in objection to the application.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to refuse the application for planning permission in
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
Officer report.

25/85/Plan 25/02452/FUL 137-143 Histon Road

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.

The application sought approval for conversion of the approved Plot 42 (under
application reference 25/01354/FUL) into a sales office and marketing suite for
a temporary 3 year period and the installation of 3 temporary car parking
spaces to the rear of the sales suite which will include a disabled parking bay,
EV chargers, bollard lighting and soft landscaping. Cycle parking to be
provided by the front entrance of the sales office.

The Committee:

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 1 October 2025

(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the
conditions as drafted).

25/86/Plan 25/02803/LBC 4-6 Short Street

The Committee received an application for Listed Building Consent for external
and internal repairs to numbers 4-6 Short Street, Cambridge.

The Committee:

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for Listed Building Consent in
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the
conditions as drafted).

25/87/Plan Appeals Information

The Committee noted the appeals list.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

CHAIR



